Position as at 31 December 2022 (auditor reviewed) and the Company's
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31
December 2022 (Statements).

The Statements are presented in abbreviated form insofar as they do not
include all the disclosures that are present in annual financial reports as
required by Australian Accounting Standards.  The significant accounting
policies that underpin the Statements are the same policies as those
outlined in the Company's Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2022.

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared on the
basis that there are no material movements in the assets and liabilities of
the Company between 31 December 2022 and the completion of the
Offers except for:

(a) completion of the Placement and the Offers (fully-subscribed) to
raise $3,360,019 (before costs);

(b) estimated cash costs of the Offers and the Placement of $211,307,
and

(c) the issue of the Broker Options valued at $459,000.

22

Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position

  Consolidated Proforma Proforma

31 December

2022 a
adjustments Consolidated

balance sheet
  $   $
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents b 814,409 3,151,712 3,966,121
Other receivables 108,159   108,159
Total Current Assets 922,568 3,151,712 4,074,280

Non-Current Assets
Plant and equipment 236,274   236,274
Right-of-use asset 17,083   17,083
Total Non-Current Assets 253,357  -  253,357
Total Assets 1,175,925 3,151,712 4,327,637

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 209,460   209,460
Lease liabilities 17,224   17,224
Provisions 15,470   15,470
Total Current Liabilities 242,154  -  242,154

Total Liabilities 242,154  -  242,154

Net Assets 933,771 3,151,712 4,085,483

Equity
Issued capital b 8,557,077 3,151,712 11,708,789
Reservesc 1,705,739 459,000 2,164,739
Accumulated lossesc (9,329,045) (459,000) (9,788,045)
Total Equity 933,771 3,151,712 4,085,483

Note a - Position of the Group as stated in its most recently published financial
statements for the half year ended 31 December 2022 and lodged with ASX on 16
March 2023.

Note b – On 14 and 24 February 2023 the Company announced a capital raising of
$3,360,019 before costs, through the issue of 12,679,316 shares at $0.265 each. The
Company also incurred $211,307 in cash costs associated with the Offer.

Note c – The movement in reserve relates to the agreement to issue 4,250,000
Broker Options, as announced on 14 February 2023.  This was valued at $459,000
using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Method.